
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007
Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total Total

Male
1&2 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 2 2 2 1 ‐ 2 3 1 3 4 5
0303 Malign neoplasms of lip, oral cavity, pharynx and oesophagus ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 3 3 2 3 ‐ 6 3 1 1 4 4 3 4 2 1 2 4 5 5 1 1
0304 Malign neoplasms in stomach 3 6 3 2 5 10 6 8 4 5 3 2 6 2 5 7 2 3 6 3 2 2 8 ‐ ‐
0305 Malignant neoplasm of colon 2 4 7 5 3 3 3 5 4 4 1 3 3 3 5 5 4 3 6 7 5 5 4 8 5
0306 Malignant neoplasm of rectum 3 1 1 2 1 1 ‐ 2 1 ‐ 2 1 1 1 ‐ 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 4 2
0307 Malignant neoplasms of respiratory and intrathoracic organs 11 8 18 14 12 16 4 11 11 13 13 10 10 9 12 8 9 7 14 8 7 8 11 12 11
0308 Malignant neoplasms of bone, articular cartilage and skin ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐
0309 Malignant neoplasm of breast ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1
0310 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
0311 Malignant neoplasm of uterus, cervix excluded ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
0312 Malignant neoplasm of prostate ‐ 2 5 5 7 3 8 3 6 8 3 8 4 9 14 6 10 6 3 5 6 7 12 8 14
0313 Malign neoplasms unspecified 17 17 11 9 15 11 6 19 16 11 19 10 17 18 13 16 22 16 16 14 12 16 10 18 13
0314 Malignant neoplasms of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related 
tissue

5 6 1 1 3 4 2 ‐ 3 5 3 2 3 2 5 1 5 2 4 9 1 5 7 9 3

0419 Mental and behavioural disorders ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 2 4 ‐ 2 3 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 5 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 ‐
0426 Cerebrovascular diseases 26 21 15 20 22 21 30 21 16 22 21 12 21 18 25 17 18 26 21 13 21 15 23 16 15
0427 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 11 1 4 3 3 1 3 3 6 4 8 2 6 4
0444 Senility excl. senile psychosis ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 1 2 2 ‐ 1
0522 Rheumatic fever and secondary effects 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
0523 Hypertensive diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 4 ‐ 2 1 4 4 3 2 2 2 9 2
0524 Ischaemic heart diseases 61 77 76 74 79 71 78 57 84 61 76 62 61 65 62 51 49 32 39 30 52 43 46 46 37
0525 Other heart diseases 6 5 8 6 3 8 7 10 18 12 8 10 18 9 11 12 13 9 10 22 11 12 9 11 8
0629 Acute upper respiratory infections and influenza ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 8 ‐ 2 2 1 1 1 ‐ 1 3 ‐ 2 2 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
0630 Pneumonia 3 8 5 6 4 6 9 5 11 8 3 9 5 9 14 6 7 3 4 11 7 7 3 11 12
0631 Chronic lower respiratory diseases and Lung diseases due to 
external agents

8 2 6 5 9 4 8 6 3 7 5 6 5 8 4 7 3 11 6 4 10 4 11 5 11

0632 Other respiratory diseases 2 1 1 1 1 6 1 2 3 3 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 4 3 1 6 3 2 4 1
0733 Diseases of oral cavity, salivary glands, jaws, oesophagus, stomach 
and duodenum

1 ‐ 1 1 3 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 ‐ ‐ 1 2 2

0734 Diseases of liver, gallbladder, biliary tract and pancreas 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 5 2 ‐ 3 1 1 2 1 2 4 1 6 2 4 3 3 2 2 3 3 2
0738 Other diseases of the digestive system 5 ‐ 4 2 4 4 ‐ 2 3 1 2 1 1 ‐ 3 3 3 2 4 3 1 3 4 3 6
0836 Chronic nephritic syndrome ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1
0837 Renal tubulo‐interstitial diseases 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 2 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐
0838 Other diseases of the genitourinary system 2 3 1 1 2 1 4 1 ‐ 3 1 1 1 3 1 3 2 1 5 1 5 4 1 4 1
0941 Congenital malformations of the circulatory system 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ 1
0942 Other congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal 
abnormalities

2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 5 ‐ 3 2 4 1 1 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 ‐ 3 1

10 Other congenital faults ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐
1043 Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period 2 1 1 ‐ 1 4 2 1 4 ‐ ‐ 2 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 ‐ 1
1148 Intentional self‐harm 3 2 7 4 1 5 1 4 3 4 3 1 4 3 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 3 2 6 2 1
1346 Transport accidents 3 9 4 6 8 8 4 2 4 2 5 1 1 2 4 1 4 1 4 2 4 ‐ 3 4 5
1347 Other accidents 4 17 5 7 8 8 11 9 9 9 8 11 11 11 10 7 10 8 2 10 6 5 8 14 12
1349 Other event of undetermined intent ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 ‐ 1 1 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐
1415 In situ‐, benign‐ and other neoplasms of uncertain behaviour 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 2 3 1 1 4 2 1 2 ‐ 2 2 1 1 ‐ 2 ‐ 1 1 2 1
1416 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases excl.diabetes ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 ‐ 1 1 1 2 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 2 1 ‐ 2 1 3 ‐ 3 2 3
1417 Diabetes mellitus 1 2 1 2 ‐ 4 3 1 5 4 1 3 2 7 2 8 6 4 7 4 8 4 11 4 ‐

Causes of death by gender, diseases, year and agegroups



1418 Diseases of the blood and blood‐forming organs and certain 
disorders involving the immune mecha

‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ 1 3 6

1419 Mental and behavioural disorders 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 3 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 1 ‐ 3 ‐ 6 1 4 3 5 5 2 1
1420 Menigitis ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2
1421 Diseases in the nervous system and sense organs 1 3 2 3 3 5 4 2 7 4 4 1 6 4 2 3 3 7 8 7 6 8 2 4 1
1425 Other heart diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 8
1427 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries 5 3 5 7 8 3 7 3 6 8 8 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐
1428 Other diseases of the circulatory system ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 6 1 2 ‐ 5 1 2 2 1 ‐ 2 ‐ 2 1 2 ‐ 1 1
1440 Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 1 3 1 ‐ 1 7

1445 Other ill‐defined and unspecified causes of mortality ‐ 1 4 3 1 5 1 3 5 4 3 ‐ 5 5 5 9 4 3 6 2 4 1 3 8 ‐
Total 182 214 196 196 224 245 226 200 241 220 217 189 208 218 226 208 203 182 196 197 210 190 224 238 209
Female
1&2 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 3 2 1 ‐ 3 2 1 2 ‐ 4 3 ‐ 1 6
0303 Malign neoplasms of lip, oral cavity, pharynx and oesophagus ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 2 3 1 1 ‐ 1 1 ‐ 2 2 3 1 ‐ 2 3 ‐ 2
0304 Malign neoplasms in stomach 2 1 2 4 2 4 ‐ 4 1 4 4 3 1 ‐ 2 2 1 4 5 2 5 ‐ 2 5 3
0305 Malignant neoplasm of colon 3 1 2 2 4 3 5 7 3 2 4 3 3 5 7 3 5 1 2 2 6 5 10 2 ‐
0306 Malignant neoplasm of rectum 2 ‐ 1 4 4 1 1 ‐ ‐ 2 2 1 2 1 ‐ ‐ 3 1 ‐ 4 ‐ 2 1 1 1
0307 Malignant neoplasms of respiratory and intrathoracic organs 3 2 2 2 1 4 2 1 3 5 3 ‐ 4 8 2 5 6 7 4 4 6 5 9 2 5
0308 Malignant neoplasms of bone, articular cartilage and skin ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐
0309 Malignant neoplasm of breast 8 6 11 4 6 9 2 6 9 6 7 5 7 4 6 3 6 13 11 7 8 6 8 1 3
0310 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 2 1 1 1 6 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 3 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1
0311 Malignant neoplasm of uterus, cervix excluded 1 3 2 2 1 1 3 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 1 1 2 1 ‐ 2 1 1 1 2 ‐
0312 Malignant neoplasm of prostate ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2
0313 Malign neoplasms unspecified 13 17 11 12 13 9 8 9 15 13 14 14 17 16 9 9 23 8 9 17 16 20 22 18 14
0314 Malignant neoplasms of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related 
tissue

2 1 1 2 ‐ 2 2 3 4 1 4 2 4 3 3 4 4 2 2 5 3 4 4 1 4

0419 Mental and behavioural disorders ‐ ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ 1 1 4 4 1 2 3 3 1 6 ‐ 4 5 5 7 4 3 ‐ 5
0426 Cerebrovascular diseases 21 26 20 23 16 22 20 19 24 16 23 15 23 15 19 21 21 19 20 20 30 22 16 12 19
0427 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 2 ‐ 4 1 4 1 5 2 3 3 7 4 1
0444 Senility excl. senile psychosis ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 2 2 ‐ 1 ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 4 5 2 4 3 5
0522 Rheumatic fever and secondary effects ‐ 3 1 4 ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
0523 Hypertensive diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 3 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 3 1 3 2 ‐ 3 5 11 1
0524 Ischaemic heart diseases 54 37 41 54 42 44 40 42 36 43 42 45 31 40 37 41 33 31 35 44 32 22 29 29 28
0525 Other heart diseases 9 3 5 11 6 3 10 6 6 10 7 12 13 15 10 14 13 12 8 14 17 16 11 10 11
0629 Acute upper respiratory infections and influenza ‐ 2 ‐ 1 ‐ 3 ‐ 2 1 2 6 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 5 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐
0630 Pneumonia 10 3 3 4 9 7 9 6 11 9 3 12 8 12 8 5 7 5 6 8 13 9 14 13 11
0631 Chronic lower respiratory diseases and Lung diseases due to 
external agents

‐ 1 2 3 1 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 2 4 4 10 5 ‐ 9 7 5 7 9 6 6

0632 Other respiratory diseases 1 ‐ ‐ 1 3 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 1 ‐ 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 1 4 1
0733 Diseases of oral cavity, salivary glands, jaws, oesophagus, stomach 
and duodenum

1 ‐ 2 2 ‐ 4 1 ‐ 1 1 1 3 1 ‐ 1 1 1 3 1 1 3 2 1 ‐ 1

0734 Diseases of liver, gallbladder, biliary tract and pancreas 3 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 5 5 ‐ 3 2 3 ‐ 1 3 2 3 4 1 1 ‐ 5
0738 Other diseases of the digestive system 2 2 1 1 ‐ 4 1 3 1 5 1 3 ‐ 2 1 2 5 5 4 3 ‐ 6 ‐ 11 3
0836 Chronic nephritic syndrome 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐
0837 Renal tubulo‐interstitial diseases ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ 2 1 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐
0838 Other diseases of the genitourinary system 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 3 1 ‐ 2 1 3 2 5 1 1 5 2 1 1 4 1
0941 Congenital malformations of the circulatory system ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ 1 2 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐
0942 Other congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal 
abnormalities

1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 3 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 2

10 Other congenital faults ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐



1043 Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐
1148 Intentional self‐harm 1 2 ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐
1346 Transport accidents 2 1 3 8 1 1 2 5 1 ‐ 1 3 1 2 2 ‐ 3 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 2 1 2
1347 Other accidents 3 4 1 5 5 3 4 3 2 7 4 3 2 2 4 9 2 5 1 3 3 8 3 3 7
1349 Other event of undetermined intent ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1
1415 In situ‐, benign‐ and other neoplasms of uncertain behaviour 2 2 1 1 1 1 ‐ 3 1 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 1 2 ‐ 2 3 3 2 ‐ 4 3 ‐
1416 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases excl.diabetes 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 1 2 1 ‐ 2 5 3 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 4 2 2
1417 Diabetes mellitus 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 3 1 4 2 3 3 1 4 5 5 4 2 4 4 6 ‐
1418 Diseases of the blood and blood‐forming organs and certain 
disorders involving the immune mecha

‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2

1419 Mental and behavioural disorders ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1
1420 Menigitis ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
1421 Diseases in the nervous system and sense organs 1 2 3 ‐ 1 3 1 ‐ 4 3 3 5 1 2 2 3 4 7 5 2 3 7 7 ‐ ‐
1425 Other heart diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 6
1427 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries 5 2 6 2 10 6 6 2 5 8 4 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐
1428 Other diseases of the circulatory system 1 ‐ 1 1 1 2 1 5 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ 1 2 ‐ 4 ‐ 3 1 3 1 1 3
1440 Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue 3 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 ‐

1445 Other ill‐defined and unspecified causes of mortality 3 2 3 4 2 1 1 ‐ 3 3 2 1 1 4 4 ‐ 2 2 5 5 4 6 2 12 3
Total 166 131 135 166 137 162 143 147 155 168 163 160 147 163 144 158 183 166 164 188 195 185 198 176 168
Total
1&2 Certain infectious and parasitic diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 2 2 ‐ 1 ‐ 5 2 1 2 5 4 2 2 2 7 4 3 5 11
0303 Malign neoplasms of lip, oral cavity, pharynx and oesophagus ‐ ‐ 1 3 4 4 3 3 2 9 4 2 1 5 5 3 6 4 4 3 4 7 8 1 3
0304 Malign neoplasms in stomach 5 7 5 6 7 14 6 12 5 9 7 5 7 2 7 9 3 7 11 5 7 2 10 5 3
0305 Malignant neoplasm of colon 5 5 9 7 7 6 8 12 7 6 5 6 6 8 12 8 9 4 8 9 11 10 14 10 5
0306 Malignant neoplasm of rectum 5 1 2 6 5 2 1 2 1 2 4 2 3 2 ‐ 3 4 2 1 5 2 4 2 5 3
0307 Malignant neoplasms of respiratory and intrathoracic organs 14 10 20 16 13 20 6 12 14 18 16 10 14 17 14 13 15 14 18 12 13 13 20 14 16
0308 Malignant neoplasms of bone, articular cartilage and skin ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 3 ‐ ‐ 4 ‐ 2 2 1 1 1 1 ‐
0309 Malignant neoplasm of breast 8 6 11 4 6 9 2 6 9 6 7 6 7 4 6 3 6 14 11 7 9 6 8 1 4
0310 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri ‐ 1 ‐ 1 ‐ 1 2 1 1 1 6 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 3 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1
0311 Malignant neoplasm of uterus, cervix excluded 1 3 2 2 1 1 3 ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 1 1 2 1 ‐ 2 1 1 1 2 ‐
0312 Malignant neoplasm of prostate ‐ 2 5 5 7 3 8 3 6 8 3 8 4 9 14 6 10 6 3 5 6 7 12 8 16
0313 Malign neoplasms unspecified 30 34 22 21 28 20 14 28 31 24 33 24 34 34 22 25 45 24 25 31 28 36 32 36 27
0314 Malignant neoplasms of lymphoid, haematopoietic and related 
tissue

7 7 2 3 3 6 4 3 7 6 7 4 7 5 8 5 9 4 6 14 4 9 11 10 7

0419 Mental and behavioural disorders ‐ 1 1 2 1 1 3 5 4 6 4 2 3 4 1 8 5 5 8 7 8 6 5 2 5
0426 Cerebrovascular diseases 47 47 35 43 38 43 50 40 40 38 44 27 44 33 44 38 39 45 41 33 51 37 39 28 34
0427 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 15 3 4 7 4 5 4 8 8 7 11 9 10 5
0444 Senility excl. senile psychosis ‐ 1 ‐ 2 1 2 4 ‐ 2 1 3 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 1 1 2 1 4 6 4 6 3 6
0522 Rheumatic fever and secondary effects 1 4 2 4 ‐ 4 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
0523 Hypertensive diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 2 2 5 2 2 3 1 5 6 2 3 4 5 7 5 2 5 7 20 3
0524 Ischaemic heart diseases 115 114 117 128 121 115 118 99 120 104 118 107 92 105 99 92 82 63 74 74 84 65 75 75 65
0525 Other heart diseases 15 8 13 17 9 11 17 16 24 22 15 22 31 24 21 26 26 21 18 36 28 28 20 21 19
0629 Acute upper respiratory infections and influenza ‐ 4 ‐ 1 ‐ 11 ‐ 4 3 3 7 1 1 1 3 1 7 2 ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐
0630 Pneumonia 13 11 8 10 13 13 18 11 22 17 6 21 13 21 22 11 14 8 10 19 20 16 17 24 23
0631 Chronic lower respiratory diseases and Lung diseases due to 
external agents

8 3 8 8 10 8 11 8 4 8 7 9 7 12 8 17 8 11 15 11 15 11 20 11 17

0632 Other respiratory diseases 3 1 1 2 4 8 1 2 4 3 4 2 1 2 3 2 2 6 4 2 8 6 3 8 2
0733 Diseases of oral cavity, salivary glands, jaws, oesophagus, stomach 
and duodenum

2 ‐ 3 3 3 5 2 ‐ 1 2 1 5 3 1 3 2 2 4 4 4 3 2 2 2 3

0734 Diseases of liver, gallbladder, biliary tract and pancreas 4 ‐ 2 ‐ 5 3 1 4 1 6 7 1 5 6 4 6 3 7 5 6 6 3 4 3 7



0738 Other diseases of the digestive system 7 2 5 3 4 8 1 5 4 6 3 4 1 2 4 5 8 7 8 6 1 9 4 14 9
0836 Chronic nephritic syndrome 3 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 1 1
0837 Renal tubulo‐interstitial diseases 1 2 2 ‐ 2 2 3 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 1 ‐
0838 Other diseases of the genitourinary system 3 3 2 1 2 1 5 1 1 6 2 1 3 4 4 5 7 2 6 6 7 5 2 8 2
0941 Congenital malformations of the circulatory system 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 5 ‐ 1 2 1 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ 2 2 ‐ 1
0942 Other congenital malformations, deformations and chromosomal 
abnormalities

3 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 4 5 3 4 2 5 1 1 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 3 ‐ 4 3

10 Other congenital faults ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐
1043 Certain conditions originating in the perinatal period 4 2 3 1 3 5 4 3 4 ‐ ‐ 3 2 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 1 3 ‐ 1
1148 Intentional self‐harm 4 4 7 5 2 6 1 5 3 4 4 1 5 3 2 2 ‐ 2 ‐ 4 3 2 7 3 1
1346 Transport accidents 5 10 7 14 9 9 6 7 5 2 6 4 2 4 6 1 7 3 4 2 4 1 5 5 7
1347 Other accidents 7 21 6 12 13 11 15 12 11 16 12 14 13 13 14 16 12 13 3 13 9 13 11 17 19
1349 Other event of undetermined intent ‐ 4 ‐ ‐ 1 3 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 ‐ 1 1 ‐ 1 2 1 1
1415 In situ‐, benign‐ and other neoplasms of uncertain behaviour 3 2 1 1 3 3 3 4 2 4 2 3 2 1 3 4 1 3 3 5 2 1 5 5 1
1416 Endocrine, nutritional and metabolic diseases excl.diabetes 1 1 ‐ 1 1 ‐ 1 2 1 3 3 1 2 2 1 4 6 3 2 2 3 1 7 4 5
1417 Diabetes mellitus 3 4 3 4 1 6 5 3 8 7 2 7 4 10 5 9 10 9 12 8 10 8 15 10 ‐
1418 Diseases of the blood and blood‐forming organs and certain 
disorders involving the immune mecha

‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 1 1 1 ‐ 1 3 8

1419 Mental and behavioural disorders 1 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 3 1 2 ‐ ‐ ‐ 6 2 ‐ 4 ‐ 7 1 4 3 5 5 4 2
1420 Menigitis ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 2 ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ 2
1421 Diseases in the nervous system and sense organs 2 5 5 3 4 8 5 2 11 7 7 6 7 6 4 6 7 14 13 9 9 15 9 4 1
1425 Other heart diseases ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 14
1427 Diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries 10 5 11 9 18 9 13 5 11 16 12 1 ‐ ‐ 1 1 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1 ‐ 2 ‐ ‐
1428 Other diseases of the circulatory system 1 1 1 2 2 3 1 11 2 2 ‐ 6 2 2 3 3 ‐ 6 ‐ 5 2 5 1 2 4
1440 Diseases of the musculoskeletal system and connective tissue 3 2 2 ‐ 1 3 1 ‐ ‐ 1 2 1 1 2 ‐ 1 2 3 2 2 4 2 2 2 7

1445 Other ill‐defined and unspecified causes of mortality 3 3 7 7 3 6 2 3 8 7 5 1 6 9 9 9 6 5 11 7 8 7 5 20 3
Total 348 345 331 362 361 407 369 347 396 388 380 349 355 381 370 366 386 348 360 385 405 375 422 414 377

Matrix: IVDEYORS

Source: The hospitals
Unit: number 


